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Audit Summary 
 
General Order (GO) 165, Section III-B, Standards for Inspection, states: 
 

Each utility subject to this General Order shall conduct inspections of its 
distribution facilities, as necessary, to ensure reliable, high-quality, and 
safe operation, but in no case may the period between inspections 
(measured in years) exceed the time specified in Table 1. 

 
Ukiah did not have complete records to demonstrate that it was conducting 
patrols (overhead, underground and padmounted), and underground detailed 
inspections and padmount detailed inspections for the audit period (2007-
2011) as required by GO165. 
 
General Order (GO) 165, Section III-B, Standards for Inspection, states: 
 

Each utility subject to this General Order shall conduct inspections of its 
distribution facilities, as necessary, to ensure reliable, high-quality, and 
safe operation, but in no case may the period between inspections 
(measured in years) exceed the time specified in Table 1. 

 
And the definitions section of GO165 states: 
 

"Detailed” inspection shall be defined as one where individual pieces of 
equipment and structures are carefully examined, visually and through use 
of routine diagnostic test, as appropriate, and (if practical and if useful 
information can be so gathered) opened, and the condition of each rated 
and recorded. 

 
From our discussion with Ukiah personnel, my staff determined that some 
equipment testing is taking place, but not on the cycles required by GO165.  
Ukiah must develop procedures and test equipment (i.e., capacitor banks, 
regulators, etc.) on the cycles defined in the GO165. 
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GO165, Section III-C, Record Keeping, states in part: 
  
 

For all inspections, within a reasonable period, company records shall 
specify the circuit, area, or equipment inspected, the name of the 
inspector, the date of the inspection, and any problems identified 
during each inspection, as well as the scheduled date of corrective 
action. For detailed and intrusive inspections, companies shall also 
rate the condition of inspected equipment. Upon completion of 
corrective action, company records will show the nature of the work, 
the date, and the identity of persons performing the work.  

 
Ukiah's records for overhead detailed inspections and intrusive inspections 
performed between August 24, 2010 and October 23, 2010 identified 2032 
conditions from the detailed inspections and 222 poles that failed to meet 
minimum strength requirements during the intrusive inspections. These 
conditions have not been assigned a scheduled date of corrective action as 
required by GO 165.  
 
GO165, Section III-C, – Record Keeping, states in part: 

 
The utility shall maintain records for (1) at least ten (10) years of the 
patrol and detailed inspection activities, and (2) the life of the pole 
for intrusive inspection activities. 

 
Ukiah’s maintenance program does not comply with the current record 
retention requirements of GO165.  The time frame listed in the 
maintenance program is shorter than those required in GO165.  
Specifically, page 7 of Ukiah’s maintenance program states “A copy of the 
Inspection sheets will be kept for five years after completion of the 
required maintenance.”   
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GO165, Section III-D, Reporting, states in part: 
 

By July 1st each utility subject to this General Order shall submit an 
annual report for the previous year under penalty of perjury. 

 
Ukiah has not submitted any annual reports to the Commission.  Annual reports 
must be submitted to the Commission by July 1st. 
 
GO 165, Section IV, Transmission Facilities, states in part: 
 

Each utility shall prepare and follow procedures for conducting inspections 
and maintenance activities for transmission lines. 

 
Page 4 of Ukiah’s Maintenance plan, states visual inspections shall be conducted 
twice annually.  Ukiah did not have records to demonstrate that inspections of 
transmission facilities were being conducted per its plan.   
 



 

EA2012-008: Ukiah, April 30 – May 4, 2012   Page 4 of 9 

Field Violations 
 

1. Location:  Tx-1858 
1100 Airport Blvd., in front of Savings Bank 

Previous Visit 
Details: 1/30/2007 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 

 

2. Location:  Tx-538 
1116 Airport Blvd. 

Previous Visit 
Details: 8/13/09 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 
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3. Location:  Tx-1458 
1240 Airport Blvd. 

Previous Visit 
Details: 8/13/09 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 
 

The transformer case was not bolted down. 
 
 

4. Location:  Tx-1469 
155 Airport Blvd. 

Previous Visit 
Details: 1/25/07 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 
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5. Location:  Tx-1572 
115 Airport Blvd., adjacent to the Jack-in-the-Box 

Previous Visit 
Details: 8/13/09 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 

 
 

6. Location:  Tx-1851 
795 East Perkins 

Previous Visit 
Details: Unknown 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 
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7. Location:  Tx-1541 

Previous Visit 
Details: Unknown 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 
 

GO 128, Rule 34.3-A 
 

The equipment case or enclosure shall be secured in place and 
be of sufficient strength to resist entrance or damage to the 
equipment by unauthorized persons. 

 
The transformer case was not bolted down. 

 
8 Location:  1601 Airport Blvd. (in back of Mendocino Brewing Co.) 

Previous Visit 
Details: 8/19/09 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
GO 128, Rule 34.3B, Guarding Live Parts, States: 
 

“Compartments and enclosures which will, during normal 
operation, contain exposed live parts shall be designed and 
installed to prevent a person from passing a wire or other 
conducting material into such compartment from the outside when 
it is closed. This requirement is not intended to prevent normal 
work operations such as fishing ducts and installing cable.” 

 
Tx-1569, had holes leading into both the primary and secondary chambers. 
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9 Location:  809 West Perkins 

Previous Visit 
Details: 2009 USRB Electric Audit 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/02/12 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
GO95, Rule 56.2, Use, states in part: 
 

“...Guys shall be attached to structures, as nearly as practicable, 
at the center of load. They shall be maintained taut and of such 
strength as to meet the safety factors of Rule 44.” 

 
While field verifying the Ukiah's repairs for findings from the 2009 USRB 
audit, a loose span guy appeared not to have been tightened.  Ukiah 
personnel explained that one of the two poles supporting the span guy was 
replaced after the 2009 USRB audit and subsequent repair.  The span guy 
was not tightened after the pole was replaced. 
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Recommendation 
 
GO 95, Rule 18-B requires companies to notify other companies if safety hazards 
are found during inspections.  The rule states: 
 

“If a company, while performing inspections of its facilities, 
discovers a safety hazard(s) on or near a communications facility or 
electric facility involving another company, the inspecting company 
shall notify the other company and/or facility owner of such safety 
hazard(s) no later than 10 business days after the discovery.  To 
the extent the inspecting company cannot determine the facility 
owner/operator, it shall contact the pole owner(s), who shall be 
responsible for promptly notifying the company owning/operating 
the facility with the safety hazard(s), normally not to exceed five 
business days after being notified of the safety hazard.  The 
notification shall be documented and such documentation must be 
preserved by all parties for at least ten years. “ 

 
Ukiah should incorporate this requirement into its maintenance plan, and 
maintain records to demonstrate compliance. 


